NATCHITOCHES PARISH HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT AND AFFILIATES 

HISTORY (Continued) 

On June 14, 1977, a seven million dollar ($7,000,000) bond issue was passed by the people of Natchitoches 
Parish. The seven million dollars ($7,000,000) consisted of four million five hundred thousand dollars 
($4,500,000) of Public Improvement Bonds to be paid by ad valorem taxes. Two million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($2,500,000) were to be Revenue Bonds and were to be paid off out of the general operating revenue 
of the District. Pursuant to a public hearing held on March 6, 1979, the District was authorized to issue 
$4,500,000 of Hospital Revenue Bonds in lieu of the $2,500,000 of Hospital Revenue Bonds.

[...]

If the nature of the transaction 
precludes or obscures a comparison to the requirements of Article 7, Section 14, the practitioner should 
report the transaction as an exception. 

Findings: For the ten (10) credit cards selected (including five (5) fuel cards), one-hundred and thirty-eight 
(138) transactions were tested. Seventy-five (75) transactions were supported by original itemized receipts. 
Forty-four (44) transactions lacked written documentation of business purpose. Thirteen (13) transactions 
for meals lacked a listing of attendees.